SUBMISSION COVER SHEET										
IMPORTANT: Check box if Confidential Treatment is requested Projectived Entity Identifier Code (entire): 14, 300 (1 of 2)										
Registered Entity Identifier Code (optional): <u>14-309 (1 of 2)</u> Organization: <u>New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. ("NYMEX")</u>										
Filing as a: SEF DCO SDR Please note - only ONE choice allowed.										
Filing Date (mm/dd/yy): August 4, 2014 Filing Description: Revisions to Rule 984 to										
Eliminate the Requirement that Brokerage be Paid through the Brokerage Payment										
System.										
SPECIFY FILING TYPE Places note only ONE choice allowed non-Submission										
Please note only ONE choice allowed per Submission. Organization Rules and Rule Amendments										
Certification	§ 40.6(a)									
Approval	§ 40.5(a)									
Notification	§ 40.6(d)									
Advance Notice of SIDCO Rule Change	§ 40.10(a)									
SIDCO Emergency Rule Change	§ 40.10(h)									
Rule Numbers: NYMEX Rule 984 New Product Please note only ONE product per Submission.										
New Product Please note only ONE Certification	§ 40.2(a)									
Certification Security Futures	§ 41.23(a)									
Certification Swap Class	§ 40.2(d)									
Approval	§ 40.3(a)									
Approval Approval Security Futures	§ 41.23(b)									
Novel Derivative Product Notification	§ 40.12(a)									
Swap Submission Official Product Name:	§ 39.5									
Product Terms and Conditions (product related Rules and	Pula Amandmants)									
Certification	§ 40.6(a)									
Certification Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.6(a)									
Certification Security Futures	§ 41.24(a)									
Delisting (No Open Interest)	§ 40.6(a)									
Approval	§ 40.5(a)									
Approval Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.5(a)									
Approval Security Futures	§ 41.24(c)									
Approval Amendments to enumerated agricultural products	§ 40.4(a), § 40.5(a)									
"Non-Material Agricultural Rule Change"	§ 40.4(b)(5)									
Notification	§ 40.6(d)									
Official Name(s) of Product(s) Affected:										
Rule Numbers:										



August 4, 2014

VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL

Ms. Melissa Jurgens
Office of the Secretariat
Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20581

RE: CFTC Regulation 40.6(a) Certification. Revisions to NYMEX/COMEX Rule 984 ("Clearing Member Acceptance of Executed Customer Trades").

NYMEX Submission No. 14-309 (1 of 2)

Dear Ms. Jurgens:

New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. ("NYMEX") and Commodity Exchange, Inc. ("COMEX") (collectively, the "Exchanges") are notifying the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") that they are self-certifying revisions to Rule 984 ("Clearing Member Acceptance of Executed Customer Trades"). The amendments will become effective August 19, 2014.

Currently, Rule 984.A.4. contains language requiring that all brokerage be paid exclusively through the Brokerage Payment System ("BPS"). The revisions to Rule 984 eliminate the reference to BPS as the specific manner through which to pay brokerage. This requirement has been deemed unnecessarily restrictive and a determination made that parties may use any viable means of paying brokerage charges, including but not limited to BPS.

The revisions to Rule 984 appear in Exhibit A, with the deletions overstruck. The Exchanges will inform the marketplace of the revisions by disseminating a Special Executive Report prior to the revisions becoming effective.

The Market Regulation Department and the Legal Department collectively reviewed the designated contract market core principles ("Core Principles") as set forth in the Commodity Exchange Act ("CEA" or "Act"). During the review, we have identified that the revisions to Rule 984 may have some bearing on the following Core Principle:

Availability of General Information: As required by Core Principle 7, the Exchanges intend to
publicly issue SER-7149 to inform the marketplace of the revisions to Rule 984. The Special
Executive Report will also be made available on the CME Group website.

The Exchanges certify that this submission has been concurrently posted on the CME Group website at http://www.cmegroup.com/market-regulation/rule-filings.html.

If you re	quire any	/ additional	information,	please	contact t	he i	undersigned	at	(212)	299-2200	or via	a e-mail
at Christ	opher.Bo	wen@cme	group.com.									

Sincerely,

/s/ Christopher Bowen Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachment: Exhibit A – Revisions to NYMEX/COMEX Rule 984

Exhibit A

NYMEX & COMEX Rulebook

984. CLEARING MEMBER ACCEPTANCE OF EXECUTED CUSTOMER TRADES

The following provisions define the minimum responsibilities and obligations of those parties to the clearance of a customer trade.

The term "executing broker" as used in this Rule is the Member Firm or Floor Broker to whom the order is transmitted.

984.A. Responsibilities and Obligations of Clearing Members

The acceptance for clearance of a trade by a Clearing Member shall not relieve any party to the solicitation, handling, execution or clearance of such trade from the duty to act in good faith and with reasonable care and diligence.

1. Acceptance or Rejection of an Allocated Trade

A Clearing Member that has been allocated a customer trade may only reject such trade in accordance with the provisions of section A.3 of this Rule.

If after accepting an allocated trade a Clearing Member determines that such trade is an error or exceeds limits which have been communicated to an executing broker and his Primary Clearing Member ("PCM") in accordance with section A.3 of this Rule, the Clearing Member may reject such trade.

2. Limits Placed by Clearing Member

A Clearing Member may place trading limits or impose a complete cessation on the trades it will accept for clearance for a customer's account from an executing broker, provided, however, that both the executing broker and his respective PCM receive prior written, telephonic or electronic notice from the Clearing Member of the applicable trading limits or trading cessation imposed on that customer account. Such notice must be given to all applicable executing brokers that within the prior 90 days have executed trades on behalf of said customer and allocated such trades to the applicable Clearing Member, and to such executing brokers' PCMs.

A copy of any and all correspondence evidencing any notice required by section A.2 of this Rule shall be retained as part of the books and records of the Clearing Member, the executing broker and his PCM.

3. Trade Rejection

A Clearing Member may only reject a trade that has been given up to it for clearance if: (1) the trade exceeds the trading limits established in accordance with section A.2 of this Rule for that customer and such limits have been communicated to the executing broker and his PCM in accordance with section A.2 of this Rule; or (2) the trade is an error for which the executing broker is responsible. If a rejected trade, or an unclaimed but pending trade, was allocated to the Clearing Member by the executing broker beyond the time period required under Rule 536.A, that fact shall be taken into consideration in any dispute between such Clearing Member and executing broker regarding such trade that is governed by Exchange Rules.

4. Billing

A Clearing Member will pay brokerage fees incurred for all transactions by the executing broker for the customer and subsequently accepted by the Clearing Member by means of the Brokerage Payment System ("BPS"). Brokerage fees will be agreed upon in advance among the Clearing Member, the customer and the executing broker.